to future changes in prices and costs.  We have therefore tested various variables in this

regard.  We have followed the time horizons set out in the NPPF and the methodology in the

Harman Guidance.  In this report we have used the build costs produced by BCIS.  As well

as producing estimates of build costs, BCIS also produce various indices and forecasts to

track and predict how build costs may change over time.  The BCIS forecast a 15% increase

in prices over the next 5 years22.  We have tested a scenario with this increase in build costs.

5.21 As set out in Chapter 4 of the Local Plan Viability Study, we are in a current period of

uncertainty in the property market.  It is not the purpose of this report to predict the future of

the market.  We have therefore tested four price change scenarios, minus 10%, minus 5%,

plus 10% and plus 5%.  In this analysis we have assumed all other matters in the base

appraisals remain unchanged.

5.22 It is important to note, that in the following table, only the costs of construction and the value

of the market housing are altered.  This is a cautious assumption but, based on the Council’s

affordable housing policy, an appropriate one.

22
 See Table 1.1 (Page 6) of in Quarterly Review of Building Prices (Issue No 127 – November 2012).  15%

calculated on BCIS All-in TPI change from 220 to 254.

Stroud District Council.  CIL Viability Study
January 2014

59

Table 5.6  Additional Profit, Impact of Price Change (£/m2)

Land value = EUV + 20% + £350,000/ha on greenfield sites

BCIS
+15%

Price -
10%

Price -5% Base Price +5%
Price

+10%

Site 1 Rural North Upton St Leonards -1 33 139 246 352 459

Site 2 Town Edge Stonehouse -82 -37 56 152 247 341

Site 3 Infill Stonehouse -464 -358 -265 -172 -79 14

Site 4 Infill Stonehouse -203 -149 -55 41 135 231

Site 5 Town Edge Stroud 269 281 395 509 623 737

Site 6 Infill Stroud -197 -145 -59 30 120 209

Site 7 Infill Stroud -238 -186 -95 4 104 199

Site 8 Infill Cam -492 -424 -340 -267 -186 -102

Site 9 Town Edge Cam 51 74 176 278 380 482

Site 10 Infill Dursley -645 -539 -452 -364 -276 -189

Site 11 Rural South Wotton Under Edge -105 -98 8 109 215 322

Site 12 Rural East Nailsworth 262 269 376 485 594 703

Site 13 Rural East Minchinhampton 286 295 406 516 626 737

Site 14 Rural West Frampton -148 -109 -12 85 182 279

Site 15 Valley Bottom Stroud -464 -396 -311 -230 -144 -55

Site 16 Valley Bottom Thrupp -348 -268 -179 -90 -3 83

Source HDH 2013

Stroud District Council.  CIL Viability Study
January 2014

60

5.23 It is clear that the Additional Profit is sensitive to changes in costs and price change.

Housing for Older People

5.24 In the previous chapter we set out the appraisals for sheltered and extracare housing.

These are summarised below:

Table 5.7  Housing For Older People, Additional Profit

  Sheltered Extra Care

m2 3,450 3,834

Residual Land Worth 1,931,426 744,235

Residual Land Worth /ha 3,862,851 1,488,470

Additional Profit 1,781,426 594,235

£/m2 516 155

Source:  HDH 2013